Gentrack has assessed that the earn out targets associated with the valuation of the deferred portion of consideration for the remaining 25% of
the business not held by Gentrack which is based on a cumulative EBITDA target for the three years to 31 December 2019 will not be achieved.
As a result, the deferred consideration liability in respect of Gentrack’s put option has been revalued to 1 Euro. Similarly, the impact of the delayed
growth profile of the business in the forecast period for the impairment testing gives rise to an impairment to goodwill amounting to $3.984m.

The carrying value after the impairment of $13.1m (value in use) remains sensitive to the future growth and performance of the CA Plus business.
Management considers that based on the sales opportunity pipeline and quality of prospects including opportunities to cross sell to customers in
the Gentrack Airports portfolio it is not appropriate to recognise any further impairment at this stage. However, if the expected growth and
performance does not eventuate, there may be need for further impairment. Sensitivities are summarised below.

30 SEPTEMBER 2018 SENSITIVITIES
($000) RECOVERABLE

AMOUNT
EBITDA

+5%
EBITDA

5%
WACC
+1%

WACC
-1%

Gentrack Velocity 300,566 15,028 (15,028) (33,232) 42,394

Airport 20/20 66,547 3,327 (3,327) (7,686) 9,819

Junifer 183,580 9,179 (9,179) (21,063) 26,900

BLIP 21,005 1,086 (1,086) (2,097) 2,648

CA PLUS 13,054 780 (780) (1,366) 1,693

20 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

CAPITALISED DEVELOPMENT

Costs that are directly associated with the development of software are recognised as intangible assets where the following criteria are met:

• it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
• management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it;
• there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
• it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
• adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software product are available; and

[…]

of Group entities, primarily the Australian Dollar (AUD), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD), Pound Sterling (GBP), EURO (EUR) and US Dollar (USD), and
Singapore Dollar (SGD).

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows (all amounts are denominated in New Zealand Dollars):

2018 ($000) AUD GBP EUR USD HKD SGD DKK

Cash and cash equivalents 3,007 1,023 18 366 - 145 -

Trade and other receivables 426 - 1,030 1,519 180 276 -

Trade and other payables (168) - (4) (261) (9) - -

Financial liabilities - - - - - - (2,808)

3,265 1,023 1,044 1,624 171 421 (2,808)

2017 ($000) AUD GBP EUR USD HKD SGD DKK

Cash and cash equivalents 914 3 - 762 - - -

Trade and other receivables 528 66 1,282 398 - 364 -

Bank loans - (2,228) (9,021) - - - -

Trade and other payables (14) (598) (8) (3) (4) (74) -

Financial liabilities - - - - - - (3,101)

1,428 (2,757) (7,747) 1,157 (4) 290 (3,101)

30 / NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk.

2018 ($000) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK 1

PROFIT IMPACT
-10% +10%

Cash and cash equivalents 507 (415)

Trade and other receivables 383 (314)

Trade and other payables (51) 55

Financial liabilities (312) 255

Total increase/(decrease) 527 (419)

2017 ($000) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK 1

PROFIT IMPACT
-10% +10%

Cash and cash equivalents 186 (153)

Trade and other receivables 293 (240)

Bank loans (1,250) 1,023

Trade and other payables (78) 64

Financial liabilities (345) 282

Total (decrease)/increase (1,194) 976

1 The foreign currency sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease and increase in spot foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from its bank loans. The repricing of these exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group
does not enter into interest rate hedges.

The interest rate repricing profiles of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities subject to interest rate risk are:

If interest rates had been 1.0% higher/lower during the period with all other variables held constant, the impact on the interest expense of the
Group would have been $402,000 higher/$402,000 lower (2017: $217,000 higher/$99,000 lower) respectively.